

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
GALVESTON DIVISION**

MOVE TEXAS CIVIC FUND; )  
JOLT INITIATIVE; )  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS )  
OF TEXAS; and NIVIEN SALEH, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Case No. 3:19-cv-00041

DAVID WHITLEY, Texas Secretary of )  
State, in his official capacity; KEITH )  
INGRAM, Texas Director of Elections, )  
in his official capacity; CHERYL )  
JOHNSON, Voter Registrar for Galveston )  
County, in her official capacity; PAMELA )  
OHLENDORF, Elections Administrator for )  
Caldwell County, in her official capacity; )  
KIRSTEN SPIES, Tax Assessor and )  
Voter Registrar for Blanco County, in her )  
official capacity; TERRI HEFNER, )  
Elections Administrator for Fayette County, )  
in her official capacity; BETH )  
ROTHERMEL, County Clerk and Voter )  
Registrar for Washington County, in her )  
official capacity; JANET TORRES, )  
District and County Clerk for Hansford )  
County, in her official capacity; Elections )  
Administrator for Harrison County in his )  
or her official capacity; and )  
KAREN NELSON, Elections Administrator )  
for Smith County, in her official capacity. )

Defendants. )

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1  
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....3  
SUMMARY OF ISSUES .....3  
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4  
ARGUMENT.....12  
I. Plaintiffs have standing to seek a preliminary injunction .....12  
II. Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction to preserve the status  
quo while this case proceeds .....14  
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that the  
voter purge process required by the Advisory violates the Fourteenth  
Amendment.....14  
B. Plaintiffs and their members are likely to suffer irreparable harm. ....19  
C. Vindicating Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights is in the public interest, and  
will not harm Defendants. ....22  
CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Action NC v. Strach*,  
216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....22

*Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....9

*Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler*,  
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999).....13

*Boustani v. Blackwell*,  
460 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006) ..... 16, 17

*Byrum v. Landreth*,  
566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....4

*Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York*,  
447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....16

*De Leon v. Abbott*,  
791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015).....23

*De Leon v. Perry*,  
975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....23

*Dunn v. Blumstein*,  
405 U.S. 330 (1974) .....15

*Fish v. Kobach*,  
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....20

*Graham v. Richardson*  
403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....14

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....13

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....13

*Huynh v. Carlucci*,  
679 F. Supp. 61 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 16, 20

*Ind. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Lawson*,  
WL 2752564 (S.D. Ind. June 8, 2018) .....22

*Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier*,  
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014).....23

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....23

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....22

*League of Women Voters of Missouri v. Ashcroft*,  
336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018)..... 21, 22

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....23

*League of Women Voters U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (2016) .....23

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 55 (1992) .....12

*Miller v. Blackwell*,  
348 F. Supp. 2d 916 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....21

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 21, 23

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....13

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 19, 23

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....15

*Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp*,  
208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016) .....22

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....23

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....1

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....12

*Schneider v. Rusk*,  
377 U.S. 163 (1964) .....14

*Serna v. Texas Dep’t of State Health Servs.*,  
No. 1-15-CV-446 RP, WL 6118623 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2015).....20

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....12

*Taylor v. Louisiana*,  
419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....22

*U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land*,  
546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 24

*United States v. Florida*,  
870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012) ..... 9, 18, 24

*United States v. Knauer*,  
328 U.S. 654 (1946) .....14

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964) ..... 15, 23

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....14

**Texas Statutes**

Tex. Admin. Code § 15.30.....6, 17

Tex. Elec. Code Chapters 15..... 18, 24

Tex. Elec. Code Chapters 16..... 18, 24

Tex. Transp. Code §§ 521 .....6
